# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Airbourne Holdings LLC	01/14/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MountainTop Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	647 Main Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Johnstown	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15901	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6600992

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)712-5279

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037125116

Email: jlink@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Link

Address Line 1: 1750 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan Link

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=MTT Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016290 FRAME: 0191

500041100

CH \$40

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Whereas MountainTop Technologies, Inc. (MTT) and Airborne Holdings, LLC (Airborne) intend to enter into a business relationship pursuant to the AGNAS program under MTT's contract N00014-05-C-0055 with the Office of Naval Research awarded January 3, 2005.

Whereas the parties recognize there may be intellectual property developed under this aforementioned contract (Current IP) with potential commercialization opportunities.

Whereas the parties further recognize there may be additional intellectual property developed under future contracts (Future IP) and/or programs related to the AGNAS program with potential commercialization opportunities.

Intending to be legally bound MTT and Airborne agree as follows:

Upon execution of this Memorandum, Airborne will promptly assign an irrevocable undivided 50% interest in Patent No. US 6,600,992 B2 to MTT.

Subject to any controlling governmental rights in the Current IP and/or the Future IP, the parties will each own an undivided 50% interest in the Current IP and in the Future IP.

Agreed to this

By:

RECORDED: 07/21/2005

MountainTop Technologies, Inc.

Airborne Holdings, LLC

David R. Davis

Name (Printed)

Name (Signed)

John H. Dow Name (Printed)

Name (Signed)

President

Title

President Title

PAGE 2/2 \* RCVD AT 7/15/2005 11:00:56 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:RIGHTFAX/4 \* DNIS:2304 \* CSID:8145356810 \* DURATION (mm-ss):00-50

PATENT REEL: 016290 FRAME: 0192